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November 28, 2007

Mr. Bryan Kost

Dept. of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8206

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

Dear Bryan:

Enclosed please find a letter addressed to the me regarding Ms. Kamke’s son, Daniel. He is five
years old. If you would please review the request and let her know if there is anything that might
be in the planning stages on this front. If so, we would also appreciate your feedback.

Thanks for all of your assistance along the way.

With kind regards,

André Bauer
Lieutenant Governor

Enclosures

bh

TELEPHONE (803) 734-2080 =« Fax (803) 734-2082



Amber K. Kamke

639 Trenholm Trail

Fort Mill, South Carolina 29715
Home: (803) 548-3170

Cell: (704) 942-7496

Email: steber@comporium.net

Lieutenant Governor R. André Bauer
State House, 1% Floor

Post Office Box 142

Columbia, South Carolina 29202

October 16, 2007
Dear L. Governor Bauer,

My five year old son, Daniel, currently receives therapies at Touchstone Therapy in Pineville,
North Carolina. The therapies help work on his developmental delays to improve his speech,
gross motor skills and fine motor skills. | am so fortunate to have such a wonderful pediatric
clinic to take him to so he is able to receive speech, occupational and physical therapies-
because not many providers accept South Carolina Medicaid, and there is no other place in the
area that provides the quality of therapy like Touchstone. However, due to the low South
Carolina Medicaid reimbursement rates, Touchstone Therapy will soon be unable to continue to
provide my son with therapy.

The South Carolina Medicaid reimbursement rate is half of the reimbursement rate of North
Carolina Medicaid- which is making it very difficult for Touchstone Therapy to cover their costs
and continue to provide exceptional care to my son. In speaking with a representative from
South Carolina Medicaid, Touchstone Therapy was told that the reimbursement rates would be
increased- however, that was over a year ago. If the South Carolina Medicaid reimbursement
rates are not increased within the next 90 days, Touchstone Therapy will be forced to
discontinue their provider status with South Carolina Medicaid... and my son will not have any
place to go to receive his much needed therapies.

| desperately need your assistance in facilitating a rapid change in the South Carolina Medicaid
reimbursement rate for pediatric therapies. If this does not happen, my son will be at great risk

of losing the tremendous progress he has made, and it will limit his ability to make further
progress.

Please act now to help my son, Daniel, as well as many other families in the northem part of
South Carolina who have children with special needs.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. if you need any further information, please
don't hesitate to contact me.

Respectiuily,

Ubor K. Koomke
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November 28, 2007

Mr. Bryan Kost

Dept. of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8206

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

Dear Bryan:

Enclosed please find a letter addressed to the me regarding Ms. Kamke’s son, Daniel. He is five
years old. If you would please review the request and let her know if there is anything that might
be in the planning stages on this front. If so, we would also appreciate your feedback.

Thanks for all of your assistance along the way.

With kind regards,
’

André Bauer
Lieutenant Governor
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Amber K. Kamke

639 Trenholm Trail

Fort Mill, South Carolina 23715
Home: (803) 548-3170

Cell: (704) 942-7496

Email: steber@comporium.net

Lieutenant Governor R. André Bauer
State House, 1% Floor

Post Office Box 142

Columbia, South Carolina 29202

October 16, 2007
Dear.lt..Govemor Bauer,

My five year old son, Daniel, currently receives therapies at Touchstone Therapy in Pineville,
North Carolina. The therapies help work on his developmental delays to improve his speech,
gross motor skills and fine motor skills. | am so fortunate to have such a wonderful pediatric
clinic to take him to so he is able to receive speech, occupational and physical therapies-
because not many providers accept South Carolina Medicaid, and there is no other place in the
area that provides the quality of therapy like Touchstone. However, due to the low South
Carolina Medicaid reimbursement rates, Touchstone Therapy will soon be unable to continue to
provide my son with therapy.

The South Carolina Medicaid reimbursement rate is half of the reimbursement rate of North
Carolina Medicaid- which is making it very difficult for Touchstone Therapy to cover their costs
and continue to provide exceptional care to my son. In speaking with a representative from
South Carolina Medicaid, Touchstone Therapy was told that the reimbursement rates would be
increased- however, that was over a year ago. If the South Carolina Medicaid reimbursement
rates are not increased within the next 80 days, Touchstone Therapy will be forced to
discontinue their provider status with South Carolina Medicaid... and my son will not have any
place to go to receive his much needed therapies.

| desperately need your assistance in facilitating a rapid change in the South Carolina Medicaid
reimbursement rate for pediatric therapies. If this does not happen, my son will be at great risk

of losing the tremendous progress he has made, and it will limit his ability to make further
progress.

Please act now to help my son, Daniel, as well as many other families in the northern part of
South Carolina who have children with special needs.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. if you need any further information, please
don't hesitate to contact me.

Respectiully,

Uuler . Ko
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State of South Caroling
Bepartment of Health and Humum Serfrices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Govemor Director

December 12, 2007

The Honorable André Bauer
Lieutenant Governor of South Carolina
Post Office Box 142

Columbia, South Carolina 29202

Dear Lieutenant Governor:

Thank you for forwarding Ms. Kamke’s letter of October 16, 2007, regarding her
concerns about Medicaid’s reimbursement rates for rehabilitative therapies and the
impact on providers. | appreciate your effort to keep us informed.

We received a similar letter from Ms. Kamke on the same date and | have enclosed a
copy of our response for your records. Since our response to her letter, the Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid approved our state’s proposed rate increases and allowed
us to make the rates retroactive back to January 2007.

Again, thank you for bringing this matter to our attention. If we can be of further
assistance to you in the future, please contact, Dr. James Bradford, Team Leader for
School Based and Private Rehabilitative Therapy and Audiological Services at (803)

898-2655.
Sincerely,
Felicity Costin Myers, Ph. D.
Deputy Director

FCM/hw

Enclosure

Medical Services
P. 0. Box 8206 Columbia ®* South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2501 * Fax (803) 255-8235



State of South Qaroling
Bepurtment of Healtly and Hman Serfices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Gavernor Director

October 18, 2007

Ms. Amber K. Kamke
639 Trenholm Trail
Fort Mill, South Carolina 29715

Dear Ms. Kamke:

Thank you for your recent letter of October 16, 2007 regarding your concerns about
South Carolina Medicaid’s reimbursement rate for our Private Rehabilitative Therapy
providers. | appreciate you taking the time to write us.

Rate changes in any program involving federal funding requires approval from the
federal government, in this case, the US Department of Health and Human Services,
specifically with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). We have
been working with the CMS Regional Office regarding our state’s proposed rate
increases for quite some time and feel that the approval of the new rates is imminent.
Each state’s rates are based on population, demographics, socioeconomic needs and
the ability to pay the state match, therefore, rates and services vary from state to
state.

Should Touchtone Therapy elect to withdraw as a provider with South Carolina
Medicaid, | can assure you that we will find another provider that will offer the same
type of services your son currently receives. Again, thank you for bringing your
concerns to our attention.

Sincerely,

Y 7

mes D. Bradfgfd, MD
epartment Head
Private Rehabilitative Therapy Services

Division of Preventative and Ancillary Health Services
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2655 Fax (803) 255-8222



